As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued pursuant to the General Mandate. The
General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, and the issue of the
Subscription Shares is therefore not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

Upon Completion, the Company will have unused General Mandate to issue up to 1,028,759,418 Shares.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and the
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 5,643,797,090 Shares in issue. Set out below is a
table showing the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after Completion, assuming there will be no change in the total number of Shares in issue
(other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) from the date of this announcement to the date of
Completion:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
Completion of the Subscription

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding

Directors:
Dr. Kan (Note) 3,760,147,079 66.62% 3,760,147,079 65.46%
Mr. Li Kai Yien, Arthur Albert 200,000 0.01% 200,000 0.01%

The Subscriber – – 100,000,000 1.74%
Public Shareholders 1,883,450,011 33.37% 1,883,450,011 32.79%

Total: 5,643,797,090 100% 5,743,797,090 100%

Note:

5,000,000 shares among these Shares are held by Ground Up Profits Limited (“Ground Up”). Dr. Kan Che Kin, Billy Albert
(“Dr. Kan”) beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Ground Up. Therefore he is deemed to be interested in all
the Shares held by Ground Up by virtue of the SFO. Dr. Kan is the chairman, an executive Director and chief executive
officer of the Company. Dr. Kan is also a director of Ground Up.

5

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is principally engaged in the business of (i) sale and distribution of natural gas in the
PRC, including point-to-point supply of natural gas through industrial gasification stations, dewar bottle